Call 1-800-289-1335 for the
INTRODUCTION
Congratulations on the purchase of your new DEL Liftgate.
Each DEL Liftgate is manufactured to stringent quality standards for years of reliable service. To ensure maxi-
mum performance of your DEL Liftgate, always specify and use genuine OEM replacement parts from DEL
Liftgates. *Look for DEL Liftgates genuine OEM parts at your local distributor.
This manual is a complete parts listing for medium duty DEL Liftgates from 1000 to 3000 lb. capacity.  We
have provided photos, charts and diagrams to make the selection of the correct part as easy as possible. This

21 HELP & SERVICE?
Call 1-800-289-1335 for the
ORDERING INFORMATION
MODEL NUMBER CODING
The code and model numbers of a liftgate are references to its size, type, and capacity. Using these
numbers when ordering or inquiring provides fast, easy and accurate ordering.
DL 20 95 36 AF
1    2    3    4    5
1. = Liftgate type
DL = Rail Style Liftgate
PT = Rail Style Liftgate for Pickup
SB = Rail Style Liftgate for Service Body
TG = Rail Style Liftgate for Tool Gate
2. = Weight Capacity
10 = 1000 lb. capacity
12 = 1250 lb. capacity
16 = 1600 lb. capacity
20 = 2000 lb. capacity
30 = 3000 lb. capacity
3. = Width of liftgate from outside of rail to outside of rail
95 = 95” overall width
4. = Depth of platform
36 = 36” of platform loading area (This does not include the ramp.)
5. = Standard floor height or above the floor lift
TML, ML, AF, M = Above floor
T = Standard liftgate
Blank = Standard liftgate
HOW TO READ PART LOCATOR CHART
DEL LIFTGATE MODEL
PARTS LOCATOR CHART
DESCRIPTION
SLIDER L.H.
SLIDER R.H.
TERMINATION BLOCK
PT 12
DL 10
10055
25” L X 1” Ø
10054
25” L X 1” Ø
20006
SB
DL 12
12055
31” L X 1” Ø
12054
31” L X 1” Ø
20006
TG
DL 12
16008
40”L X 1.5”Ø
16007
40”L X 1.5”Ø
20006
DL 16, DL 20
2” THICK
PLATFORM
20536
40” L X 1” Ø
20535
40” L X 1” Ø
20006
DL 16, DL 20
3” THICK
PLATFORM
16008
40”L X 1.5”Ø
16007
40”L X 1.5”Ø
20006
DL 30
2” THICK
PLATFORM